in Appendix B of each uniformed officer upon the implementation of said quartermaster system, for 

replacements, worn out due to normal wear and tear and/or damaged in the line of duty, and for all 

newly hired officers. 

Section 2. Non-uniformed personnel shall annually receive a clothing allowance for civilian clothes 

of six hundred seventy five dollars ($675) payable upon presentation of receipts. A cleaning allowance 

for civilian clothes of two hundred dollars [$200], payable in July, second payroll period, without 

receipts. Effective 7/1/2020, the cleaning allowance will be two hundred twenty five dollars ($225). 

Effective 7/1/2022, the cleaning allowance will be two hundred fifty dollars ($250). 

Section 3. The Town shall provide reasonable cleaning of uniforms for uniformed personnel. Such 

cleaning shall extend to a maximum allowance of eight units of cleaning [ shirts or pants] per week and